22 LC 39 3356

Senate Resolution 637

By: Senators Mullis of the 53rd, Miller of the 49th, Kennedy of the 18th, Walker III of the 20th and Albers of the 56th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing the Honorable Mayor Ray Crowder and dedicating an intersection in his honor;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mayor Ray Crowder is known in Chickamauga, Georgia, for his dedication to
- 4 public service; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mayor Crowder has diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours
- 6 of his time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of his community and state as
- 7 evidenced by his superlative service as a city council member and mayor for over 40 years;
- 8 and
- 9 WHEREAS, in addition to his service in city government, Mayor Crowder has demonstrated
- 10 his commitment to improving the lives of Chickamaugans as the city's fire chief and as a
- 11 school board member; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he served as a guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty with the United
- 13 States Army, valiantly and courageously protecting lives during the Korean conflict; and

14

LC 39 3356

15 WHEREAS, Mayor Crowder founded Ray Crowder Service, an appliance and

- 16 heating-and-air-conditioning service business, and he and his brother owned and operated
- 17 Crowder Supply Company for 36 years; and
- 18 WHEREAS, his vision and unyielding commitment to others and the citizens of
- 19 Chickamagua has set the standard for public service; and
- 20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 21 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an
- 22 intersection in his honor.
- 23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 24 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 341 and Euclid Avenue in
- 25 Walker County is dedicated as the Honorable Mayor Ray Crowder Intersection.
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 27 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Honorable Mayor Ray
- 28 Crowder Intersection.
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 30 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the Honorable
- 31 Mayor Ray Crowder and to the Department of Transportation.